19 Oral Answers

MR. SPEAKER : What has gone wr with you, Madam? On eva?;n uu‘:?o:
you want to interrupt? Shri Shankar
Dayal Singh.
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THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND QULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN) : There are at present seven Qentral Universities.
A statement showing the grants given to these universitics by the University Grants Commission during the last three yeats is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Name of the University

1972—73

1973—74 1974—75

Plan
(Rupees in Crores)
Aligarh Muslim University. . 121 2-42 o086 266 107 4 18
B‘Stﬁﬁglﬁs‘?ﬂitcﬁ’ﬁi‘{fiéé?ﬁ (ex- 2:13 g-10 2-29 3:89 1-77 520
Delhi Univerrity including colleges 348 406 3°43 4°25 1-32 9-42
University of Hyderabad . Nil Nil Nil Nil o-10 .
Jawaharlal Nehru University 161 o©0-19 1-85 ortar  T-75 I1°30
North Eastern Hill. University Nil Nil o-10 Nil o-50 .
(excluding affiliated colleges)
Visva-Bbarati . . . 013 072 018 o0-83 0- 20 1-13

Notes ; (1) The figures of grants for 1974~ 75 arc provisional as the accounts for that year are yct to be finalized.

(2)

The grants paid to the Universityof Hyderabad, Jawaharlal Nehru University and the North Eastern Hill University include funds nceded for the establishment of these universitics, whereas for the other four Central Universities, the ' grants paid are for maintenance and development.

(3)

of the University Grants

In the case of Central Universities the grants also include the contribution Commission on items for which State Governments are expected to provide a matching share in the case of State Universit.cs.

(4) The non-plan grants paid eapenditure incurred conseq

and nonsteaching staff and for additional alsojinclude grentsto cover the

dearness allowance.

f wy ag w8 waf
e ¥ &, W f& w=frg far-
fgarera} w1 gw ag & e fis g
Ngu gfreredy, i ey g
srefvrg fretagares st frrraredy snfe gt ¥ fevafaquredt & soqeTed-
frar , eaely Wi qw ey & T ofcx w1 awmawe A §, W W F


2 Ural Ansmgrs

fag iy fee & fag, age famr st fanyd ) Fywded & T ¥ IY
. wrgar § fr war 3g ¥ foww

gl ¥ ag Wy swTEAgA,
e st afa & awre WY
g I ¥ wE ¥ FO AN
oie Y fyafammr g ¥ ©: a1

o ax @y §, W Fg I
wT [

" PROF. §. NURUL HASAN : Th®
impression of the hon. Member that th®
Central Universities have remained closed for a longer period during the last three rathan theother Universitics. is entirely incorrect, As a matter of fact, as I have stated in reply to another question in the House, the actual days of closure and the days lost are much smaller here.

153%

Ishare with the hon. Member the feelings about the growth of indiscipline, but I do not think that it would be correct that the academic needs and requirements of & University should be ignored because of these factors. These factors have to be met in other ways.
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PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : 8ir, this does not arise oyt of this question.
‘The matter has been discussed already and if the hon. Member wants to discuss thig further. . (Interrupiions)
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PROF. 5. NURUL HASAN : With lung power I do not propose to yield to my distinguished friend. The issue is that these yniversities are governed by an Act of Parliament. Certain po-
wors given to the Universities; Certain Fuweu are kept with the Visitor. There-ore, this statement of my hon. friend that whenever there is trouble, the Government should start rushing into it, is, in my opioion, not in accordance with the procedures that have heen prescribed by this House under the Act.
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PROF. 8. NURUL HASAN : Sir, last time when the matter came up, I had answered this guestion that T had wvisited all these universities,

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, from the statement I find that there is no mention of a university in Delbi which is said to be deemed university. Take for example Jamia Milu: which has its glorious past and its glorious traditions.
Unfortunately, it is still considered to be a deemed university,

T would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether this would also he included as a Qentral University.

The grants have been given by UGC for this particular, institution, the Jamia
Milia ?

PROF. §. NURUL HASAN : It ig only the Parliament which can declare
% university to be a Central University and not an institution by itself. But, if the hon. Member is interested in putting any fguestion on Jamia Milia, I shall be glad to answer it.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : That is not my question. It is only when I put the question that the Government will do somcthing. It is a peculiar thing.
Suppote, T am not in Parliament . .

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Banerjee, 1t is not a question of arguments. It is a question of facts.

MR. S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, kindly hear me for a munute, Jamia Mulia is considered to be a deemed University, Now, the teachers also have been paid the central pay scales. I am happy and 1 should congratulate them.

MR. SPEAKER : He saysiit is a deemed university,

SHRI TIRMOY BOSU : What
is the difference between a deemed University and a university ? I shalibeobliged if he could give the answer.

MR. SPEAKER : Are you Putting it on his behdlf ?
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SHRI 8. M, BANERJIEE : T would like by the Coveneimons tere g a fropose
m

University? He has uot c. b thiat.

MR, SPEAKER : This is not within thescope of this questicn. You ares questions about various matters, whether they have done this or that.

SHRI 8, M. BANERJEE : Sir, a lot of foreign students come there. Why should they suffer?
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SHRI N. K. P. SALVE : Sir, would the House be right 1n assuming that these large amounts which are being spent by the Central Government on these Central Universities are meant snfer alia,
(Interruptions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Sir,
Dr, Kailas is exercising power on your behalf.

MR. SPEAKER : He does not know how to pronounce Dr. Kailas.

SHRIN. K. P. SALVE : Sir,would the House be justified in expecting that these large moneys which are beimng speat from the exchequer of the Central Government In mamtaming the Central Universities are supposed to create an atmcsphere and to train graduates who would come out and cater to the larger objectives including secular objectives? In that view of the matter, may ¥ know of the Minister whatsteps have been taken by the Ceatral Government, whilespending large money to ensure that the communal virus which is being installed in the Bansras Hindu University and about which the Gajendragadkar Commission bemoaned very grievously, is eradicated ? This is the case even in Aligarh, Communalism is mis-
érable, viral and poisonous anywhere, whether it is Aligarh or Banaras Hindu University. ‘What specific steps have beent

R
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akén the Government, having spent

::mru :zmpeel,to rid the campus of these two universities of the communal virus. which is existing today?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN : Sir’
Government shares the gentiments of the hon, members and I am sure of all sections of the House, that the communal virus 18 a serious danger to the health of the entire nation, to all sections, to all universities and to all educational institutions, We would be doing all that lies in our power, within the Const;rutional frame-work, to encourage forces of secul-
risim, which we hop®, will be able to contain this communal virus.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GOS-
WAMI ¢ From the statement, it appears that whereas the non-plan expenditurcoi Delhi University in 1972-73 was Ras.
4.06 crores and 1 1973-74, Ri. 4.25
crores, in 1974—75, in the days of economic crisis, you have allotted Rs, 9.42 crores, more than double. May I know, what i8 the need for such an expenditure and secondly, what has happened to the praposal for establishment of two uni-
vernues, the North Eastern Hill University and the University at Hyderabad, in regard to which from 1972.73 onwards, you have not been able to do anything?

YROF. 8. NURUL HASAN : S
with regard to the first point of the hon.
Member, I have already stated in the note that this sudden increase in the non-plan expénditure in 1974-75 has been largely due to the revision of pay scales of tea Chinf and non-teaching staff and for additonal dearness allowance that has been paid.

Withregard tothe University of Hydrabad, the House will recall that the Act was passed only during the financial year 1974.75. The planning Board and the Exceutive Council of the University are working out detailed plans and expenditure would start only after these plans are worked out.

So far as the North-Eastern Hill University i coacerned, there is no non-plan expenditure for the reason that the normal procedure here is that the expenditure which is taken as part of the plan expenditure in one period is then transferred to nonmpaly expenditure in the next plan period,..
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MR. SPEAKER : We are going beyond the time, You must be very brief in your answer. How much is left?

PROF. 5. NURUL HASAN : I will take just less than half a minute more.

The point is that this University started functioning only in the Fifth Plan pericd and therefore, there is no non-plan expenditure in this.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTION

Study of sea Sshing in Tamil Nadu

*713. SHRI THA KIRUTTINAN :
Will theMinister of AGRICULTURE &
IRRIGATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether any study has been made about the sea fishingn TamilNadu ;

(b) if so, the facts thereof;

(c) whether a number of Jararere fishing boats are coming to bay of Ba.:ﬁd to catch a special \rl:‘lety ol‘v fish called
TUNA; and

(d) ifso, the measures taken by Government to stop this menace and special schemes contemplated to exploit the sea weatlth by constructizg fishiig Faitcwnns providing machanised boats to the fishermen in Tamil Nadu ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE &
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEBR P.
SHINDE) : (a) to (d) Currently the fisk production along the Tamil Nadu coast averages 164,000 tonnes while the potential is estimated as 320,000 tonnes Government are aware that distant water fishing vessels of other countries incleding those of Japan are fishin on high seas in the Bay of Bengal, particularly for Tuna. If they violate our tertitorial waters, action is taken to apprehend them. Goveirnmentare also taking measures for the introduction of deep <ea-
fishing vessels including vessels for Tuna fishing, provision of barbours,” exploratory surveys, training and facilities for storage and marketing to exploit these resources.

In so far as fishing harbours io Tamil Nadu are concerned, a deep sea fi shing barbour is under comstruction st Madres

